foregoing discussion and the Company’s management may find it necessary or advisable to
alter its plans. In the event of any deviation or adjustment in the planned use of proceeds the
Company shall inform the SEC and the Bondholders at least thirty (30) days prior to the
implementation of such deviation or adjustment.

In the event that the Oversubscription Option is partly exercised or not exercised at all during
the Offer Period, in case the Company is not able to raise the full amount of the Offer, the
Company shall use internally generated funds and/or available bank lines to the extent the
proceeds of the Offer are insufficient to fund its requirements.

42

DETERMINATION OF OFFER PRICE

The Bonds shall be issued at 100% of principal amount or face value.

43

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization and indebtedness of the Issuer
as at December 31, 2019 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds. This
table should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s audited consolidated financial statements
as at December 31, 2019 and notes thereto.

Capitalization without the Oversubscription Option at Offer Size of up to ₱10,000,000,000.00:

 Audited

As of December
31, 2019

Adjustments As Adjusted
for an Offer
Size of up to
₱10.0 billion

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Short-term loans  P=8,491,700,000 - P=8,491,700,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  14,391,060,544 - 14,391,060,544
Contract liabilities  14,184,663,585 - 14,184,663,585
Deposits and other current liabilities  3,091,851,056 - 3,091,851,056
Income tax payable 1,030,917,681 - 1,030,917,681
Current portion of loans payable  155,000,000 - 155,000,000

  Total Current Liabilities 41,345,192,866 - 41,345,192,866

Noncurrent Liabilities
Loans payable - net of current portion  34,560,272,176 10,000,000,000 44,560,272,176
Deferred tax liabilities - net  4,368,107,776 - 4,368,107,776
Noncurrent contract liabilities  2,958,482,166 - 2,958,482,166
Deposits and other noncurrent liabilities  6,341,484,299 - 6,341,484,299

  Total Noncurrent Liabilities 48,228,346,417 10,000,000,000 58,228,346,417

  Total Liabilities P=89,573,539,283 P=10,000,000,000 P=99,573,539,283

Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent

Company

 Capital stock P=5,193,830,685 - P=5,193,830,685
 Additional paid-in capital  39,041,328,236 - 39,041,328,236
   Treasury Stock − - −
 Other equity reserve − - −
 Other comprehensive income:  -

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability -
net of tax  (9,766,232)

-
(9,766,232)

Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI -
net of tax  86,835,269

-
86,835,269

Cumulative translation adjustment 41,302,360 - 41,302,360
 Retained earnings   -
  Unappropriated 28,155,279,155 - 28,155,279,155
  Appropriated 27,000,000,000 - 27,000,000,000

 99,508,809,473 - 99,508,809,473
Non-controlling interest 568,861,005 - 568,861,005

  Total Equity 100,077,670,478 - 100,077,670,478

Total Capitalization P=189,651,209,761 P=10,000,000,000 P=199,651,209,761

44

Capitalization with full exercise of the Oversubscription Option at Offer Size of up to
₱20,000,000,000.00:

 Audited

As of December
31, 2019

Adjustments As Adjusted
for an Offer
Size of up to
₱20.0 billion

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Short-term loans  P=8,491,700,000 - P=8,491,700,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  14,391,060,544 - 14,391,060,544
Contract liabilities  14,184,663,585 - 14,184,663,585
Deposits and other current liabilities  3,091,851,056 - 3,091,851,056
Income tax payable 1,030,917,681 - 1,030,917,681
Current portion of loans payable  155,000,000 - 155,000,000

  Total Current Liabilities 41,345,192,866 - 41,345,192,866

Noncurrent Liabilities

Loans payable - net of current portion  34,560,272,176 20,000,000,000 54,560,272,176
Deferred tax liabilities - net  4,368,107,776 - 4,368,107,776
Noncurrent contract liabilities  2,958,482,166 - 2,958,482,166
Deposits and other noncurrent liabilities  6,341,484,299 - 6,341,484,299

  Total Noncurrent Liabilities 48,228,346,417 20,000,000,000 68,228,346,417

  Total Liabilities P=89,573,539,283 P=20,000,000,000 P=109,573,539,283

Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent

Company

 Capital stock P=5,193,830,685 - P=5,193,830,685
 Additional paid-in capital  39,041,328,236 - 39,041,328,236
   Treasury Stock − - −
 Other equity reserve − - −
 Other comprehensive income:  -

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability -
net of tax  (9,766,232)

-
(9,766,232)

Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI -
net of tax  86,835,269

-
86,835,269

Cumulative translation adjustment 41,302,360 - 41,302,360
 Retained earnings   -
  Unappropriated 28,155,279,155 - 28,155,279,155
  Appropriated 27,000,000,000 - 27,000,000,000

 99,508,809,473 - 99,508,809,473
Non-controlling interest 568,861,005 - 568,861,005

  Total Equity 100,077,670,478 - 100,077,670,478

Total Capitalization P=189,651,209,761 P=20,000,000,000 P=209,651,209,761

45

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

The Company plans to issue the Bonds to institutional and retail investors in the Philippines
through a general public offering to be conducted by the Joint Lead Underwriters and
Bookrunners.

JOINT LEAD UNDERWRITERS

BDO Capital & Investment Corporation (“BDO Capital”), BPI Capital Corporation (“BPI
Capital”), China Bank Capital Corporation (“China Bank Capital”), First Metro Investment
Corporation (“First Metro”) and Standard Chartered Bank have agreed to act as Joint Lead
Underwriters and Bookrunners, and as such, place, distribute and sell the Bonds at the Issue